Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’'s progress report

Name of Company Company number
John Doyle Holdings Limited 3764839
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Birmingham District 8286 of 2012
Registry Chancery Division
(full name of court)
{a) Insert full I'We (a)
name(s) and Richard Michael Hawes Bominic Lee Zoong Wong
address(as) of Delotite LLP Delottte LLP
admimistrator(s) 5 Callaghan Square Four Brindleyplace
Cardiff Birmingham
CF105BT B1 2HZ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

{b} Insert date (b) 21/06/2012 {b) 20/12/2012

Signed “&:6\

Joint / Administrator{s)

Dated ICvis 13
Contact Detalls:
You do not have o give any contact Richard Michael Hawes
information in the box opposite but If Deloitte LLP .
you do, it will help Compamies House to Abbots House
contact you If there 15 a query on the Abbey Street
form Reading

RG1 3BD

The contact information that you give Tel 01189 508141
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the

Registrar of Companies at -
||| ml” " || |’||| HMI‘ II‘ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A200X43N* -
h24 #57

23/01/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Software Supphed by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow Scotland




Doyle PLC Court Case No. 8312 of 2012
John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited Court Case No. 8295 of 2012

John Doyle Holdings Limited Court Case No. 8286 of 2012
Bell Projects Limited Court Case No. 8291 of 2012
BPH Realisations Limited Court Case No. 8288 of 2012
{Formerly Blythewood Plant Hire Limited)

Ibex Interiors Limited Court Case No B313 of 2012
John Doyle Construction Limited Court Case No. 8287 of 2012

Allin Administration (“the Companies”)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY
(AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

18 January 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report 1s private and confidentral and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsocever

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Chnstopher James Famngton were appointed
Joint Administrators of Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle
Holdings Limited BPH Plant Hire Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited, Bell Projects Limited on 21
June 2012

Richard Michael Hawes and Domimic Lee Zoong Wong were appointed Joint Admimistrators of |bex
Interiors Limited on 21 June 2012 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by
the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal hability Al
licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practiboners

Deloitte LLP
3 Rivergate
Temple Quay
Bnistol

BS1 6GD




CONTENTS Page

1.  INTRODUCTION 1

2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 3

3. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS AND ESTIMATED FUTURE

REALISATIONS 9
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 16
5, OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITCRS 19
6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 21
7. ADMINISTRATORS’' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 22
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2, Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the 6 months 21 June 2012 to 20

December 2012

3. Admimistrators’ time costs for the penod 21 June 2012 to 20 December 2012
4, Proof of Debt — Form 4.25

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, lbex Intenors Limited, Joehn Doyle Constructron Limited — All In Admunistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“the Administrators”

“AMA"

“AROC”

“the Bank” or “BOS”

“Beli”

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management” — PLC

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management” — Holdings

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management” -- EBT

“the Board of Directors” "Directors” or
“Management’ — BPH

“the Board of Directors” "Directors” or
“Management” - Bell

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management” — |bex

““the Board of Directors™ “Directors” or
“Management” — JDC

“BPH”

“Bndgemere”
" BTII
“the Court”

“Deloitte”
*Deloitte CFA"

"EOS"

*EBT"

*EBIT”

“ES”

*FY10"

“the Group”, “Group” or “the
Companies”

"HCC?

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2010

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and
Chnistopher James Farnngton of Deloitte LLP
Accelerated Merger & Acquisition

Amounts Recoverable on Contracts

Bank of Scotland plc

Bell Projects Limited

Stefanos Stefanou, Stephen Harvey, Mark Taylor

Stefanos Stefanou
Stefanos Stefanou, Stephen Harvey

Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr, Paul Gaitely and Dawvid
Hazell
Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr

Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr, Mark Taylor, Keith
Ashcroft
Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr, Nicholas Wright

BFH Realisations Limited {formerly Blythewood Plant
Hire Limited)

Bridgemere Tractors Limited

Burrowfield Trust

High Court of Justice, Birmingham District Registry,
Chancery Division Delaitte LLP

Deloitte LLP

Deloitte Corporate Finance Adwvisory, a division of
Deloitte LLP

Estimated Qutcome Statement

John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited
Earnings before interest and tax

Edward Symmons LLP, Independent Valuers
Financial year ended 2010

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust
Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell
Projects Limited, BPH Realisations Limited {formerly
Blythewood Plant Hire Limited), Ibex Interiors Limited,
John Doyle Construction Limited

HCC International, Specialist Underwniter and Bond
Provider

Doyte PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Repoert To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




“Holdings”
“HMRC”
*Ibex”
“ICD”

‘M

“JDC”
“MBO”
“Meta”
“Naismiths”

uNDAu
uPPn

“PLC" or "Doyle”
"QFCH"

“RPO"

“ROT”

“SIP2 (E&W)”

“SIP7 (E&W)"

“SIP9 (E&W)"

"SIP13 (E&WY’
“Solicitors” or “Wragges'
“SPA"
“Subsidiaries’

“Schroeder’s’
“VAT"
l(VPSlI

John Doyle Holdings Limited

HM Revenue & Customs

Ibex Intenors Limited

Inter - creditor deed

information Memorandum

John Doyle Construction Limited

Management Buy Out

Meta Corporate Finance

Naismiths Limrted, Construction and Real Estate
Consultants

Non-Disclosure Agreement

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property
subject to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

Doyle PLC

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder - Bank of Scotland
The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice § {(England & Wales)
Statermnent of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Wragge and Co LLP

Sale and Purchase Agreement

John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited,
John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited (formerly Blythewood Plant Hire
Limited), Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction
Limtted

Schroeder Trust SA

Value Added Tax

VPS Limited, Secunity Agents

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employea Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Realsations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Censtruction Limited - All In Admnistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




1.1

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Ruie 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Admmistrations of the Companies since our first report
to creditors dated 8 August 2012

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our first report to creditors, we have
not included detaled background information in respect of the Companies and have focused
on the progress of the Admimistrations subsequent to that report

The Administrators’ proposals as deemed approved following the 1ssue of a notice under
Paragraph 52(1} of Schedule B1 of the Act on 8 August 2012 and the expiry of 8 business
days thereafter are detailed in section 2 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies I1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Famington, of
Deloitte were appointed Administrators of BPH, EBT, Holdings, Bell and JOC by the Directors,
whose detatls are included with the Statutory Information at Appendix 1, on 21 June 2012,
following the filng of Notices of Appointment of Administrators by the Directors of these
companies

Richard Michae! Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Chnistopher James Farnngton, of
Deloitte were appointed Administrators of Plc Bank of Scotland plc, The Mound, Edinburgh,
EH11YZ, on 21 June 2012, following the filing of a Notice of Appomntment of Adrministrators by
the QFCH of the company

Richard Michael Hawes and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, of Delatte were appointed
Administrators of Ibex by Bank of Scotland plc, The Mound, Edinburgh, EH11YZ, on 21 June
2012, following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the QFCH of the
company

The Court having conduct of the proceedings is the High Court of Justice, Birmingham District
Registry, Chancery Division (case numbers 8286, 8287, 8288, 8291, 8295, 8312, and 8313 of
year 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm
that they are authornised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
or severally

Electronic commun:cation with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administrations, all future communications with
creditors, including updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has
been set up specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte com/uk/doylegroup

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Be!l Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenars Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 1




A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Please therefore ensure that you review the website reqularly for updates and further
notices and reports

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Reahsations Limited, Ibex interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 2




21

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors on 8 August 2012, the Administrators concluded that there
was insufficient value placed on the assets of the Companies by third parties in order to effect
a restructuring of the Companies’ considerable debt and therefore the first option under
paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the Act was nat possible to achieve

As detalled in the Administrators’ proposals due to the structure of the Group and in particular
to protect all Compantes within the group VAT registration, t was necessary for certain
dormant and non-trading companies to be placed into Administration in order to protect the
Group's position overall against any action being taken by creditors in particular HMRC

Therefore, the purposes of the Administrations have been achieved through a combination of
the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1){b) which i1s to achieve a better result for creditors than
woulid be obtained throcugh an immediate hquidation of the Companies and the objective set
out In Paragraph 3(1){c) which s to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve these objectives, which as noted above,
were deemed approved following the ssue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
of the Act on 8 August 2012 and the expiry of 8 business days thereafter are as follows

Administrators’ proposals in respect of PLC, Bell, EBT and Holdings

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
companies and the settiement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with their engquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
companies and contnue to assist any regulatory authorities with thewr investigation into
the affairs of the companies,

3 the Admmistrators be authonsed to agree the clams of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the companies unless the Administrators conclude, in
their reasonable opmion, that a company will have no assets available for distribution,

4 the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferental
creditors as and when clams are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of each or any company comprising not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that company or companies,

6 that, f a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
each company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration n
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interniors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 3




when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properiy incurred by the Administrators and their staff
In attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage Is Incurred, plus VAT where applicable,

7 that, f a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors of the company
shall be asked to approve the Admmistrators’ Pre Admmistration Costs as detalled n
Appendix 5 of the Administrators’ Proposals, and that the Joint Administrators be
authonised to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate,

8 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Admiristrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as I1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations  This may include
the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s obtained)
and then the dissolution of the compamnies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of
the compantes into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (*CVL") or Compulsory Liguidation,
depending en which option will result in a better realisatton for creditors,

9 that, If each or any of the companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become
the Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the ime given in attending to matters
ansing 1n the Liguidations  As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Sechion 231 of the Act the Ligudators will each be
authornsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

10 in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured creditors of each company agree
that the Administrators be discharged from hability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule
B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators filing therr final report to creditors and
vacating office

Administrators’ proposals in relation to BPH, Ibex and JDC

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remamning assets of the
companies and the settlement of all Adrministration expenses,

2  the Administrators continue with their enguines into the conduct of the Directors of the
companies and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with therr investigation into
the affairs of the companies,

3 the Administrators be authonsed to agree the clams of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in therr reasonable opinton, that a company will have no assets avallable for distnbution,

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Reahsations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited - All in Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 4




10

the Administrators be authorised to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

that, In the event the creditors of each company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors' Committee be appointed in respect of each company compnsing net more than
five and not less than three creditors of that company or companies,

that, if a Creditors' Committee is not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
each company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Admiristrators’ remuneration in
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time
when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In additron those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and therr staff
In attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT where
applicable,

that, f a Creditors' Committee I1s not appointed, the secured creditors and preferential
creditors of the company shall be asked to approve the Admmnistrators’ Pre
Administration Costs as detailed in Appendix 5 of the Administrators’ Proposals, and that
the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw ther Costs, plus VAT, from the
Administration estate,

that, following the realisaton of assets and resclution of all matters in the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the
Administrators timplement the most cost effectve steps to formally conclude the
Administrations  This may include the distributon of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission 1s obtained) and then the dissolution of the companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the companies Into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation (“CVL"} or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result in a
better realisation for creditors,

that, If each or any of the companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appomnted Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will
become the Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the
basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending
to matters ansing in the Liquidations  As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act
and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidator{s) provided the nomination I1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

in the absence of Creditors’ Commuttees, the secured and preferential creditors of each
company agree that the Administrators be discharged from liability per Paragraphs 98
and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Admimistrators filing therr final
report to creditors and vacating office

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Lirmited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limied, Ibex intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — Al In Administration
Fust Progress Report Te Creditors dated 18 January 2013 5




2.2

2.3

Revision to proposals

PLC, Bell, EBT and Holdings

Following the 1ssuing of the Administrators’ proposals it became apparent that proposal 6 1n
respect of PLC, Bell, EBT and Holdings, as set out above, was Incorrect The Administrators
do not anticipate that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a dividend to preferential
creditors and therefore proposal 6 should be as follows

“that, if a Creditors' Committee is not appointed, the secured creditors of each company shall
be asked to fix the basis of the Admurstrators’ remuneration in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and
therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Admunistrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work is performed,
plus VAT In additton those creditors shall also be asked to agree the Adrmnistrators’
expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference (o
mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff i attending to matters arising
in the Admuinistrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time
when the mileage 15 incurred, plus VAT where applicable,”

For the avoidance of doubt, the Administrators have not yet received approval to the basis of
their fees from the secured creditors

BPH _ibex and JDC

Following the 1ssuing the Administrators’ proposals it became apparent that proposal 6 In
respect of BPH, Ibex and JDC, as set out above, states the incorrect statutory proviston in the
Rules As a result proposal 6 should be as follows

“that, if a Creditors' Commitiee is not appointed, the secured credttors of each company shalf
be asked fo fix the basis of the Admumstrators’ remuneration in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A)(b), io be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and
their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administrations, calculated at the prevaiing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the ttme when the work 1s performed,
plus VAT In addition those creditors shall also be asked to agree the Administrators
expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference fo
mileage properly incurred by the Admimistrators and their staff in attending to matters arising
in the Admunustrations, at the prevaiing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time
when the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT where applicable,”

’

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals i relation to the PLC, Bell, EBT and Holdings

Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators are continuing to manage the affairs of the companies

2 The Administrators’ investigation into the conduct of the Directors of the
companies and assisting the regulatory authonbies with therr investigation into the

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Beli Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 6




affairs of the companies 1s on-going

384 At the present time, the claims of all classes of creditors have not been agreed as
dvidend prospects are unclear and will be wholly dependent on future reahsations

5 No Creditors’ Committees were formed 1n respect of the companies

6 Approval of the basis and drawing of the Administrators’ remuneration and
expenses In relation to Bell, EBT and Holdings has been sought and received from
the secured creditor, in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a)

The Joint Administrators have yet to obtain approval for the basis of therr fees and
expenses in respect of PLC

7 Approval of the drawing of the Administrators’ pre-Administration costs, being the
legal fees previously reported in respect of PLC, EBT, Heldings or Bell, has been
sought and received from the secured creditors

8 The Administrators, on conclusion of their obligations, will take steps to finahse the
Administrations in the most expedient and cost effective manner Based upon
current information it 1s hkely that the Admimistrators will take steps to dissolve the
companies This wili be kept under review as the Administrations progress

9 Based on current information it ts unlikely that a move to CVL will be required for
the comparues as there are insufficient funds to allow a dividend to be pad to
unsecured creditors  As noted above 1t is likely that the Adminustrators will take
steps to dissolve the companies

10 Not applicable as yet

We have summarnsed below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals m relation to the BPH, Ibex and JDC

Proposal Current status
1 The Administrators are continuing to manage the affairs of the companies
2 The Administrators’ investigation nto the conduct of the Directors of the

companies and assisting the regulatory authorities with therr investigation into the
affairs of the companies I1s on-going

3&4 At the present time the claims of all classes of creditors have not been agreed as
dividend prospects are unclear and will be wholly dependent on future realisatons

5 No Creditors’ Committees were formed i respect of the companies

6 Approval of the basis and drawing of the Administrators’ remuneration and
expenses has been sought and received from the secured and preferential
creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(b)

7 Approval of the drawing of the Administrators’ pre-Administration costs, including
Wragges legal costs, has been sought and received from the secured and
preferential creditors

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limied, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, Jehn Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admtristration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 7




8&9

The Administrators, on conclusion of their obligations, will take steps to finalise the
Administrations i the most expedient and cost effective manner Based upon
current information 1t 1s likely that the Administrators will take steps to place the
companies into CVL

10

Not applicable as yet

Further information In respect of the realisation of assets, the status of habilities and the

estimated cutcome for creditors Is contained in the following sections of this report

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limtted, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construchon Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 8




31

3.2

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS AND ESTIMATED FUTURE
REALISATIONS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are Receipts and Payments accounts for PLC, Bell, BPH, Ibex and
JDC covering the period from 21 June 2012 to 20 December 2012 As noted at paragraph 3 2
below there were no receipts or payments In EBT or Holdings and as such Receipts and
Payments accounts are not attached

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the 6 month period
and an estimation of the those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred
which have not yet been paid

Asset realisations and estimated future realisations

EBT

The Administrators are not aware of any assets being held in this company and based upon
current information ng further realisations are anticipated

Holdings

The Administrators are not aware of any assets being held in this company and based upon
current information no further realisations are anticipated

PLC

To date, the Administrators have realised sundry refunds of £3,600, book debts of £692 and
bank interest of £11

To date, the Administrators have made payments totalling £18,770 Of this sum, ¢ £6k related
to Payroll as the Administrators retained staff to update the Company's books and records
and assist with processing the payroli for the Group following ther appointment The
Admynistrators have also made payments of ¢ £3Kk in respect of professional fees which relate
to the prowision of IT support in order to access the Company'’s financtal systems and ¢ £1 5k
in respect of telephone and utiites costs which 1s primarily in relation to the provision of
internet

in addition, the Administrators have made payments of ¢ £6k in respect of cleanng the Plc
offices in Welwyn Garden City, in preparation for the marketing of the property

Freehold Property - John Doyle House/Blythewood House,_Little Burrows, Welwyn Garden
City & 30 Burrowfield, Welwyn Garden City {adjoining John Doyle House)

As previcusly reported, the land and property has been valued and marketed by ES |In
preparation for the sale, ES identfied some Issues ansing as a result of the company
occupying land which falls outside of the existing ttle The Administrators, ES and Wragges

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Lirmited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interrors Limited, John Doyle Constructien Limited - All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 8




have worked with HM Land Registry and the Directors of the company in order to deal with
these 1ssues to preserve the value of these properties

The Joint Administrators received interest from a number of partres which was passed onto
ES to deal with A number of offers were received for the properties however based upon the
recommendation from ES and with approval of the Bank, the Administrators accepted an offer
from Ground Construction Limited We have yet to 1ssue a contract for the sale and therefore
due to the commercially sensitive nature of the transaction, we are unable to provide further
detalls until the transaction has been completed

Bivthewood Depot. Station Road Indusinal Estate, Whittlesey

As previously reported, this property was previously occupied by BPH and as agreed within
the BPH SPA, access nghts were granted to Bridgemere until 17 August 2012

Bridgemere made an informal offer for the property but this was rejected as it was not In line
with the valuation received

As noted previously, ES were instructed to market the property which has since been widely
marketed and in total 13 parties expressed an interest however only four parties viewed the
property Three offers were received ranging from £110,000 to £135000 ES
recommended acceptance of the offer of £135,000 and the offer was approved by the Bank
and therefore subsequently accepted by the Administrators on 18 December 2012 Contracts
for sale were 1ssued on 3 January 2013 and we are currently awaiting completion

Bell

To date, the Administrators have recovered rental income of £18,288 in respect of 7
residential properties and 1 commercial premises at Panners Parade, Great Notiey, these
realisations are In line with the rental agreements

In addition, the Administrators have recewved Bank interest of £4

To date, the Administrators have made payments totaling £4,592 Of this sum, ¢ £2k related
to property maintenance for the Panners Parade property The Administrators have made
payments totaling ¢ £1k In respect of telephone and utiities costs which 1s primanly n
relation to the provision of internet which was required in order to access the company’s
bocks and records

Panners Parade — Rental Income

As previously reported, the property consists of a total of nine residential units over two floors
and a mix of one and fwo bedroom properties In addition, there are four retail units on the
ground floor A number of the residential flats are let on assured short hold temancy
agreements and others have been sold on long leases Similarly, two of the retail units are
subject to occupational leases and two are subject to long leases (999 years) and therefore
only have reversionary Interest remaining The long leases have a provision for the freehold
interest to be transferred to a management company for £1 once fully let

Dayle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limsted, John Doyle Censtruction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report Te Creditors dated 18 January 2013 10




The Joint Administrators will collect rental income of approximately £1,800 per month for the
residential units and quarterly rent of £3,750 for one of the commercial

Rental income has not been fully collectable on the second retall unit as the property has
been subject to persistent flooding and the tenant has not been able to take up full time
occupation

Panners Parade_Priory Lane,_Great Notley, Braintree, Essex

ES have recommended that the Administrators create a 999 year lease over all units that
have not been let on long leases The Administrator would then be able to sell the leases at a
premium via auction and transfer the freehold to the management company

The two directors of the management company are Bell as a corporate director and a former
director of Bell Wragges are in the process of writing to the individual director to inform him
of the intention to dispose of the long leasehold

At the time our appointment ES indicated a market valuation of £540k, however, due to
flooding I1ssues at one of the retall properties the sale by auction 15 unlikely to achieve the
market valuation previously indicated by ES

St Francis House, Great Ashby, Stevenage

The company retains title over the overall freehold at this site and Bell remains responsible as
landlord The Administrators are working with ES and Whragges to achieve a sale of the
freehold to the lessees of the Vetennary Hospital on the Ground Floor of St Francis House
The Vetennary Hospital has the beneftt of an option to acquire the freehold interest in the
whole of the building for the sum of £1 The sale 1s due to complete shortly

BPH
Sale of the BPH Business

As previously reported, a sale of the business and certain assets of BPH Realisations Limited
was completed on 6 July 2012 with proceeds of £3 42m received on 11 July 2012 The
breakdown of the sale proceeds was as follows

£

Plant & Machinery 3,069,990

Stock 350,000

Goodwiil 1

Intellectual Property 1

Customer Contracts 1
— 3420000

Other assels

As noted n our last report to creditors, on 5 July 2012 the Administrators completed the sale
of a 24 tonne JCB Excavator to L Lynch Plant Hire & Haulage for £30k

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limuted, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — Al In Admmistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 11




The Administrators have realised £1,007 in respect of a Building and Civil Engineering holiday
stamp scheme In addition, to date the Administrators have received £11,689 1n respect of
bank Iinterest

Tradin

As previously reported, in view of the interest in the BPH business and the security risk
associated with assets stored at Ibex and JDC sites, the Joint Administrators continued to
trade the BPH business on a reduced basis

The Administrators’ previous report indicated that trading sales would total ¢ £98k Following
a review of the company’s accounting system 1t became apparent that this figure was
overstated by ¢ £17k as it Included an element of book debts relating to prior to the
Administration Sales dunng the Administrators’ trading period therefore totalled £81,555 92

To date, the Administrators have realised £72,524 81 of the total trading sales of £81,555 92
Approximately £7 5k of the outstanding balance of ¢ £9k 1s disputed by two separate
customers Both accounts have been handed to the Administrators’ legal advisers in order to
consider the mertts of potential enforcement action

As highlighted in the summary trading account at Appendix 2, trading costs settled to date
amount to ¢ £50k, which pnimarily consists of rent of the BPH depots and payroll costs for the
staff retamed by the Administrators We estimate that a further £40k of costs have been
commutted to, but not settled, primarily in respect of the 24 hour secunty at each depot in
order to safeguard the plant and machinery from theft

After settlement of the additional unpaid costs, we estmate that the trading loss will be ¢
£18k, a ¢ £17k increase since the Administrators’ last report The increase i the anticipated
trading loss 1s as a result of the reconcihiation of book debts and trading sales noted above, in
addition to the lower than anticipated trading sales receipts due to the disputes noted above
However, the Administrators will endeavour to recover the trading sales in full

Assets Excluded from the BPH Sale

As previously reported, on 13 August 2012, the Administrators formally engaged Paul Gaitely,
former Commercial Director of BPH, on a consultancy basis to assist with the collechion of the
remamnder of the BPH bock debts and trading sales

The Joint Administrators previously estimated that total trade debtor realisations would be In
the region of £300k

To date the Joint Administrators have collected ¢ £452k in respect of the BPH book debts
The remainder of the book debts are disputed and the Joint Administrators anticipate that
future receipts will be imited to c £10k

The Administrators have settled fees of ¢ £47k in respect of the consultancy agreement with
Paul Gaitely As noted in the Admstrators proposals, the fee basis I1s dependent upon the
level of realisations and therefore additional fees will be payable upon the receipt of any
further book debts and trading sales in Iine with the consultancy agreement

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Empioyee Benefit Trust Company Limded, Jehn Doyle Holdings Limited, Beli Projects Limited, BPH
Realsations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
Eirst Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 12




Ibex
Contract deblors

As previously reported, Naismiths were instructed to assist the Joint Administrators with the
collection of sums due To date the Administrators have settled fees totaling ¢ £44k as
discussed further at section 7 4

As noted previously the key 1ssue with collection 1s the unknown extent of any remedial work
ltability to enable retentions to be released, together with the contract employers’ general
attitude to reaching agreement of the sums due In addition, In the majonty of nstances, the
defects period on the completed contracts has yet to expire

To date the Administrators have realised £438,678 of contract debtors

Based upon the current report from Naismiths further collections totalling £329k are
anticipated, of which we anticipate approximately £40k will be received within the next month

it should be noted however that the majonity of the contracts are still within the defects hability
period and the accounts will not be agreed until this has ended and any remedial work
requirement 1s dentified and completed Any future realisations may be subject to change as
the case progresses and any previously unknown or unidentified remedial work hability 1s
subsequently notified by the contract employers

We are currently seeking clanfication on the VAT treatment of the WIP element of the debtor
balances For the time being we are assuming that VAT will be payable

Contract Novations

Of the 22 remaining !ive contracts, only one was progressed to a formal novation, the City of
London contract  The novation has been concluded, with the sum of £35k to be received into
the Administration  An invoice for payment was raised in December 2012, payment 1S due in
January 2013

Other Assels

To date the Administrators have realsed £1,450 through the sale of fixtures and fittings,
£6,433 in respect of a Bulding and Civil Engieerning holiday stamp scheme, a postal credit
refund of £2,254, prepayments of £980 and bank interest of £775

JDC

Contract debtors

Narsmiths were instructed to assist the Joint Administrators with the collection of sums due
To date the Administrators have settled fees totalling ¢ £26k as discussed further at section
74

As noted above, the key 1ssue with collection is the unknown extent of any remedial work
liability to enable retentions to be released, together with the contract employers' general

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Deyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administraticn
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 13




athtude to reaching agreement of the sums due In addition, in the majonty of instances, the
defects penod on the completed contracts has yet to expire

In additton, where the contract employers have made ther own arrangements for the
completion of the contract works, the accounts will generally not be agreed until the end of the
defects liability period and their addtional costs incurred are known The lkely timescale to
finalise these accounts could be between 18 — 24 months

To date £105,851 of contract debtors have been realised and we anticipate that future
realisations will be limited to £101k

It should be noted however that the majonty of the contracts are still within the defects hiabiity
peniod and the accounts will not be agreed untl this has ended and any remedial work
requirement 1s identified and completed Any future realisations may be subject to change as
the case progresses and any previously unknown or unidentified remedial work habihty Is
subsequently notifted by the contract employers

We are currently seeking clarfication on the VAT treatment of the WIP element of the debtor
balances For the time being we are assurming that VAT will be payable

Coniract Novations

As previously reported, the company had seven live contracts, in all cases the Joint
Administrators have contacted the employers who have advised that they had immediately put
plans In place to appoint an alternative contractor to complete the outstanding works and
therefore the Joint Administrators have been unable to secure any formal novations

Plant and Machinery

As previously reported, ES were instructed to realise the JDC physical assets, which mainly
consisted of formworks and a small amount of plant and machinery

The Directors’ staternent of affairs valued the assets atc £2 7m To date, the Administrators
have realised £428,280 through sale of plant and machinery ES arranged the collection of
JDC assets from employer sites, however a significant portion of the formworks was not
immediately recoverable, as the items would generally remain onsite until the completion of

works

The majority of items have now been sold however ES have a small number of items which
they have yet to realise and we anticipate further recovenes of approximately £50k after
allowing for the costs of sale

To date the Administrators have settled fees totalling ¢ £50k in respect of the valuation and
disposal of the JDC Plant and machinery, as discussed further at section 7 4

QOther Assels

In addition, £12,841 of cash in bank, other debtors of £58 and bank interest of £895 have
been realised

All leasehold properties have been vacated, none of the leases attracted any premium value

Doyle PLC, John Doyte Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BFH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 14




3.3

3.4

Performance Bonds

As reported previously, HCC provided surety bonds to the Group The bonds cover the
bullding or project owner aganst the rnisk of financial loss should ther chosen contractor
default in the delivery of the project HCC currently holds a cash deposit of £36,046 against
the Ibex performance bonds and £98,426 against the JDC bonds

There has been little change since the last report Based on the information provided to date,
it 1s unlikely that there will be any claims against the JDC contracts, however, a claim agamst
the lbex contracts i1s stll anticipated with respect to the NEC and Phillmore Gardens
confracts

HCC have advised that under their agreement, in respect of the cash collateral, they are able
to make a claim against the monies held across any of the contracts against which they have
provided a bond Nasmiths have advised that in therr experience, this type of clause 1s
generally included within HCC agreements We are reviewing the documentation and if
necessary will seek advice from Wragges

As a result, on the contracts where there 1s lkely to be a claim, 1e NEC and Phillimore
Gardens, HCC would be able to deduct the value of these claims against the cash collateral
held Any clam will need to be proved and reviewed by Naismith and in the case of the
Philimore Gardens contract this 1s not expected to happen befare January 2014

Costs incurred but remain unpard

We set out below costs incurred by the Administrators that remain unpaid These costs will be
settled in due course upon recelpt of final involces
Doyle Group - Unpaid Costs

Cost description Amount
(E)
Property Maintenance 60 00
FPAYE/NIC 17,140 14
Security 42,136 78
Professional Fees 2,540 00
Agents Fees - ES 4,850 87
Agents Fees - Naismiths 4,192 20
Totat 70.919 99

Source Deloitte analysis

We have included a column identifying the costs that remain unpaid in each company In the
Receipts and Payments accounts at Appendix 2

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limted, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 15




4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

4.1 Secured creditors

Each of the Compantes has granted a debenture to BOS and 1s party to a cross group
guarantee in favour of BOS In addition, various legal charges have been granted together
with a chattel mortgage against certain items which form part of the plant and machinery
assets of BPH.

The Compantes’ Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, and as set
out in the Statements of Affairs, can be summarnsed as follows

Doyle Group Secured Creditors
£Em PLC lbex JDC BPH Bell

Term Loan / Plant Facilty / Working Capdal facity (2,037 53) - - (320025 (1,56562)
Overdraft (1,526 90) (7,986 40) . (49689) (6,858 62)

Source Deloitte analysis

Burrowfield Trust

Schroder Trust SA as the Trustee of the Burrowfield Trust, granted a loan to PLC on 6 April
2010 in the sum of £4 8m secured by way of a debenture dated 6 Apnl 2010 which grants a
fixed and floating charge over all property and assets of PLC

There is an Inter - creditor deed (“ICD") between BT, the Bank and PLC The ICD regulated
the security in favour of the Bank and that provided by PLC to BT The ICD also subordinated
the nghts of BT to the Bank and prevented BT from exercising its security At the date of the
Administrators’ appointment the amount due to BT was £4 8m

The Joint Administrators have yet to complete their review of the debenture documentation in
respect of this matter

42 Preferential creditors

We anticipate that the Bank will have preferential claims in the Admimistrations in relation to
subrogated wages claims due to wages advanced prior to the Administrations  Calculations
of these claims are yet to be finalised

In addition, preferential claims relating to employee entittements in respect of unpaid wages
and accrued holiday pay have been submitted to the RPO who will have preferential claims
against the Companies

PLC. EBT and Holdings

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs for PLC
totalled £58,050 We are not aware of any preferential creditors in either EBT or Holdings

It1s currently estmated that there will not be sufficient funds to enable a dividend to
preferential creditors in PLC

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Hoidings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — Al In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 16




43

Bell

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs totalled
£14,997 It1s unclear whether there will be sufficient funds to enable a dividend to preferential
creditors

BPH

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affarrs totalled
£67,959 It1s currently estimated that a dividend for the fult amount of the preferential claims
will be paid in due course

ibex

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs totalled
£217,005 Any future dividend in Ibex 1s highly dependent upon future realisations from
contract debtors and the finalisation of costs At present estimates, we anticipate that there
will be a dividend, however the quantum 1s uncertain

JDC

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affarrs totalled
£178,739 Any future dwvidend in JDC is highly dependent upon future realisations from
contract debtors and the finahsation of costs At present estimates, we anticipate that there
will be a dividend, however the quantum s uncertain

Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of each
company's net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property Is the
amount of the company’s property which would, but for this section, be available for the
holders of floating charges created by the company

The PP applies where there are floating charge realisatons, net of costs to be set aside for
unsecured creditoers This equates to

s 50% of net property up to £10,000,
e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
e Subject to a maximum of £600,000

An estimation of the PP 1s set out for each Company I1s set cut below

Doyle Group - Estimated Prescribed Part

£000 Estimated Estimated PP
Net Property

BPH 2,302 4563

lbex 137 ) 30

JDC 129 29

Source Deloitte analysis

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Lirmited, Bell Projects Limited, EPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Adminstration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 17




44

Please note that there are no significant floating charge realisations expected in PLC and Bell
and no floating charge assets in Holdings or EBT and so no PP 1s currently envisaged

Please also note that the net property figures can only be estimated at this stage and
therefore the value of the PP for each company 1s also only an estimate and 1s subject to
change (once creditor claims and the Administrators’ costs and expenses have been
finalsed)

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors under the PP in BPH, JOC and lbex,
creditors of those companies are requested to submit claims to the address on the front of this
report, marked for the attention of Julie Withey

A Proof of Debt form 1s attached at Appendix 4

For certain of the Companies in Administration, it may be necessary to make an application to
the Court to disapply the PP under Section 176A(5) where the cost of making 2 PP
distribution 1s deemed to be dispraportionate to the benefits Should this be the case the
details will be supplied to creditors in future progress reports

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statements of Affairs
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) ts summansed in the table below

Em
PLC 147
BELL 55
BPH 34
JDC 94
EBT 05
JDH 29
IBEX 113
TOTAL a77

After discharging the costs of the Administrations, there will not be sufficient realisations from
floating charge assets to fully repay the first chargeholder

Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be available to pay a dividend to the unsecured
creditors of any of the Companies other than a distnbution under the PP as noted above

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intertors Limited, John Doyle Constructron Limited — All In Adrmunistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 18




5.1

5.2

53

54

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

Please be advised that the Administrators may seek to extend the Administrations although it
15 not anticipated that this will be required for all of the Companies At the present time it is
unclear for what perniod any extension will be sought and over which Companies however the
Adrministrators will keep creditors appnised of any developments in this regard

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investgation into the conduct of the
Directors of the Companies 1s being completed

In this regard, It is anticipated that confidential reports will be submitted to The Insolvency
Service shortly

SIP2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are obliged shortly after our appointment to review
all of the information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This initial assessment
includes enquiries Into any potential claims that may be brought against parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Companies

At the present tme the Administrators’ enquines are continuing however due to the
confidential nature of these enquiries and so as to not to prejudice any potential avenues of
recovery the Administrators are not In a position at the present time to disclose any further
details of their investigation

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

Exit

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension Is granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

As stated in the Administrators’ Proposals the exit route chosen In relation to the Companies
will largely depend on the circumstances of each Administration

PLC, EBT, Holdings and Bell
It 1s currently envisaged that the exit will be by way of dissolution of the Companies

BPH, Ibex and JOC

We anticipate that the exit route for these Comparies will be via dissolution or a transfer to
CVL n order to make a distnibution of the PP to the unsecured creditors

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Linited, BFH
Realsations Limited, Ibex Internors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited - All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 19




55 SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

The Administrators are not aware of any connected party transactions which have been
carried out ather than on an arm’s length basis n the two years prior to our appointment

5.6 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Orders in respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EU)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited = Alt In Adminustration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 20




PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Admunistrators’ Report and Proposals dated 8 August 2012 was a
Statement of Pre-Administration Costs, in accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

These costs, being the Administrators fime and expenses, were approved as detalled below

Company Insolvency Amount Date approved Date paid
Practitioner approved (£)

BPH RMHawes, DLZ 19,561 31 | 11 October 2012 12/10/2012
WongandC J
Farrington

Ibex R M Hawes and D 19,561 30 | 11 October 2012 12/10/2012
L ZWong

JDC RMHawes DLZ 19,561 30 | 11 October 2012 12/10/2012
WongandC J
Farrington

TOTAL APPROVED AND PAID £58,683 90

In addition, Wragges incurred pre-administration fees and disbursements totalling £23,259 05
As noted In section 2 3 of this report, these fees were approved by the creditors of the
companies concerned, however to date they have not been settled

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Inteniors Limited, John Doyle Construction bimited — All In Administration

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013

21




7.1.2

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration
Basis of Remuneration

Bell, EBT and Holdings

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 11 October 2012 by the secured
creditors as follows

(1) By reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and therr staff In attending
to matters ansing in the Administration calcuiated at the prevaiing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the wark is performed, plus VAT

BPH, Ibex and JDC

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 11 October 2012 by the secured
creditors and preferential creditors as follows

{1 By reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending

to matters ansing in the Administration calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

PLC

The basis of remuneration for PLC has yet to be sought or fixed

Remuneration

PLC

During the past 6 month perod the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£230,276 45 made up of 667 02 hours at an average charge out rate of £345 23 across all
grades of staff, this tme 1s charged in six minute Increments To date no fees have been
drawn or paid

EBT

During the past 6 month penod the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£29,702 45 made up of 74 28 hours at an average charge out rate of £399 87 across all
grades of staff, this time 1s charged in six minute increments To date no fees have been
drawn or paid

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Lirited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admunistratron
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 22




Holdings

During the past 6 month period the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£32,763 45 made up of 82 78 hours at an average charge out rate of £395 79 across all
grades of staff, this time 1s charged In six minute increments To date no fees have been
drawn or paid

Bell

Durning the past 6 month period the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£136,797 20 made up of 352 08 hours at an average charge out rate of £388 54 across all
grades of staff, this time 1s charged In six minute increments  To date no fees have been
drawn or paid

BPH

During the past 6 month period the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£347,026 20 made up of 948 26 hours at an average charge out rate of £365 96 across all
grades of staff, this tme 1s charged in six minute increments  To date remuneration of
£118,235 17 has been drawn and paid of which £18,235 17 1s In respect of pre-administration
costs as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

Ibex

During the past 6 month penod the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£389,044 20 made up of 920 58 hours at an average charge out rate of £422 61 across all
grades of staff, this time 1s charged in six minute increments  To date remuneration of
£118,235 17 has been drawn and paid of which £18,235 17 1s In respect of pre-administration
costs as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

JOC

During the past 6 month period the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£208,162 90 made up of 600 43 hours at an average charge out rate of £346 69 across all
grades of staff, this tme 1s charged in six minute Increments To date remuneration of
£68,235 17 has been drawn and paid of which £18,235 17 1s in respect of pre-administration
costs as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

A full analysis of the Administrators’ remuneration can be found in Appendix 3
The work has been categonised into the following task headings and sub categories

. Adminustration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, comphance, cashienng and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the Companies’ affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

® Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insunng assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, and reahsation of other fixed assets

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limtted, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — Alf In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 23




Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord Issues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (including pensions and other staff benefits)

Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee clams

. Other matters includes VAT and Corperation Tax advice

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

7.2 Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the period of this report are set out below To date the
Administrators have not drawn any expenses

Doyle Plc - Administrators' Expenses
£ Total Paid Outstanding

Incurred

Accommodation 1,582 92 Nil 1,582 92
Mieage 1,397 35 Nil 1,397 35
Parking 3192 Nil 3192
Business Calls 98 63 Nil 98 63
Subsistence 23535 Nil 23535
Travel 1,056 98 Nil 1,056 98

4403.15 NIL 4403 15

Saurce Deloitie analysis

BPH - Administrators' Expenses

£ Total Paid Outstanding
Incurred
Accommodation 2,367 94 Ni 2,367 94
Mileage 1,331 59 Nil 1,331 59
Parking 567 Ni 667
Business Calls 142 83 Nil 142 83
Subsstence 719 30 Nil 719 30
Travet - Nil -
4,568 33 NIL 4,568 33

Source Deloitte analysis

Doyie PLG, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limitted, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 24




Ibex - Administrators’ Expenses

£ Total Paid Outstanding
Incurred
Accommodation 581 42 Nil 591 42
Mileage 5819 Nit 58 19
Parking 7383 INil 7383
Business Calls - Nil -
Subsistence 26126 Nil 26126
Travel 1,350 50 Nil 1,350 50
2,335 20 NIL 2,335 20

Source Deloitte analysis

JDC - Administrators' Expenses

£ Total Paid Outstanding
Incurred

Accommodaton 81237 Nil 812 37

Mileage 307 55 Nil 307 55

Parlang 350 Nil 350

Business Calls - Nit -

Subsistence 45 37 Nil 45 37

Travel 95 10 Nil 95 10
1,263 89 NIL 1,263 89

Source Deloitte analysis

Bell - Administrators’ Expenses

£ Total Paid Outstanding
Incurred

Accommodation - Nl -

Mieage - N -

Parkng - Nil -

Business Calls - Nil -

Subsistence - Nil -

Travel 126 80 Nil 126 80

126 80 NIL_ 126 80

Source Delostte analysis

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at

the ttme when the mileage Is incurred

7.3 Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our 2012
charge out rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant

manager

Charge Out Rates

Partners/Directors 58510 920
anagers 29510 700
Assistants and Support Staff 150 to 295

Soutce Deloitte analysis

€05 to 950
305to 720
155 to 305

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Emptoyee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Realisattons Limited, Ibex Intenors Limided, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 Janvary 2013

25




The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certan circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computensed tme recording system Time spent by
secretanial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

With effect from 1 September 2012, charge out rates were increased by an average 3 % and
the charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

7.4 Other professional costs

As previously advised, Wragges were instructed by the Administrators to advise on
appropriate legal matters To date the Administrators have not made any payments to
Wragges In respect of their fees and expenses however they have advised that their
outstanding post appointment fees and disbursement total approximately £71k

The Administrators engaged Field Seymour Parkes, to advise on specific legal matters arising
in respect of BPH Realisations Limited To date the Administrators have settled fees totalling
£2 955 exclusive of VAT (gross payment of £3,560 mncluding VAT of £691 which wili be
reclaimed In due course)

The agents' fees to date are summansed In the table below All professional costs are
reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved

Doyle Group - Agents Fees
Name of Agent IBEX JDC Blythewood PLC Total Total Total
NET ()  NET(£) NET (£) NET {£) NET(£) VAT(£) GROSS (£}

ES 2,437 47 53,13640 6,850 00 50000 6302387 1260477 75,628 64
Nais miths 48,544 30 25,58500 - - 7412930 1482585 8895518
VPSS 914364 1401000 32,484 14 50000 5614678 11,22036 67,376 14

60,12541 92.73140 3943414 100900 19329085 38,65999 231,95894

Source Delottte analysis

ES, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Administrators to undertake inventories
and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and fittings and other chattel assets
where appropnate

VPS were instructed by the Administrators to assist with the provision of security and guarding
over the property of the Group

Naismiths were instructed to assist with the negotiations with respect to the live contracts in
Ibex and JDC and to assist with the collection of the book debts

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realsations Limited, Ibex Inteniors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 26




7.5

7.6

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1){fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitied to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of recerpt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detaiing the remuneration andfor expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under priar progress reports

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intentors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited - All In Admenistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 27




STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 3

Company Name

Previous Names

Doyle PLC

John Doyle Group PLC
John Doyle Holdings Limited

Bell Projects Limited

A Bell & Son (Paddingion}
Limited

BPH Realisations Limited

John Doyle Plant Limted

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Jomnt Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors' Shareholdings

In Administration

Bimingham Distnct Registry

8312 of 2012

21 June 2012

R MHawes, DLZWong and C J
Famngton

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,

BS16GD

cl/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,
BS1 6GD

05786284
19 April 2006

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The QFCH - under Paragraph 14
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

Stephen Harvey
Stefanos Stefanou
Mark Taylor

SH - 600,000 Ord 10p
$S - 4,700,00 Ord 10p
10,000,000 Pref £1

MT — 600,000 Ord 10p

In Admunistration

Birmingham Disinct Registry

8291 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L ZWong and C
J Fammnngton

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,

BS1 6GD

c/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,
BS16GD

Q0404151

6 February 1946

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

lan Carr
Stefanos Stefanou

In Administrahon

Birmungham Distnct Registry

8288 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, DL Z Wong and C J
Farrington

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,

BS1 6GD

c/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,
BS1 6GD

01518966

25 September 1980

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

lan Carr

Paul Gattely
Dawvid Hazell
Stefanos Stefanou

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limted, BPH
Realisations Limited, (bex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 1
Page 2 of 3

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

John Doyle Construction Limited

John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust
Company Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Jont Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

In Administration

Bimingham Distnct Registry

8287 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L Z Wong and C J
Farrington

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Brstol,

BS1 6GD

c/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate, ,
Temple Quay, Bristol,
BS1 6GD

00893735

9 December 1966

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

lan Carr
Stefanos Stefanou
Nicolas Wright

In Administration

Bimingham Distnct Registry

8295 of 2012

21 June 212

R M Hawes, DL Z Wong and C J
Farrington

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,

BS16GD

cfo Delotte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,
BS16GD

05794521

25 Apnl 2006

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

Stephen Harvey
Stefanos Stefanou

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ybex Intenors Limuted, John Doyle Construction Linited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 1
Page 3 of 3

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

John Doyle Holdings Limited

Ibex Intenors Limited

Jay Dee Project Management
Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

.
Jownt Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorperation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers

Audrtors

Appomtment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

In Admunistration

Birmingham Distnct Registry

8286 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L Z Wong
and C J Farnngton

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,

BS1 6GD

c/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rwergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,
BS1 6GD

03764839

5 May 1999

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

Stefanos Stefanou

In Administration

Bimingham Distnct Registry

8313 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L ZWong
Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,
BS16GD

c/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,
BS16GD

02099985
16 February 1987

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The QFCH — under Paragraph
14 of Schedule B1 of the
Insclvency Act 1986

Keith Ashcroft

tan Carr

Stefanos Stefanou
Mark Taylor

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyte Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 7

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE 6 MONTHS 21 JUNE 2012
TO 20 DECEMBER 2012

Bell Projects Limited - Receipts & Payments

Statement of From Committed to
Affairs Estimated 21 June 2012 but enpaid at
to Realise valye to 20Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
£
Receipts
Bank Interest 4 . 4
Freehold properly & retentions/deblors 920 000 - - -
Rental Income 18,288 - 18288
Sundry debtors g 00c - - -
18,292 - 18,292
Payments
Consultancy 149 - 149
nternet and Utites 921 - 921
Postage 17 - 77
Preparation of Statement of Affars 327 - 327
Professwonal fees 191 - 191
Property Mamtenance 2377 60 2437
Service Charge 550 - 550
4,592 60 4,652
Balance 13,700 {60) 13,640
Made up of
Fxed Interest Beanng Current A/C A 16,155
Net VAT Recervable/{Payable) B (1.001)
Owedto 3rd Parties {60}
Owed to Doyle Pic (1,127
Owed to BPH Reabsahons Limted (327}
A

Souwce Deloutte analysis

Notes
A-  Alfunds are banked on aninterest beating bank account and the tesultant Lax charges accounted for to HMRC
8-  Bellis subjectiothe Group YAT registtauon The Group remains reqistered for VAT and Vat will be reclaimed quartedly

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Belt Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Recempts

Plant & Machinery
Commercial Vehicles
Fodures and Fitngs
Bank interest Gross
Book Debts
Customer Contracts
Goodwill

intellectual Property
Other Debtors
Stock

Payments

Agenls Fees - Edward Symmons

Bank charges

Consultancy

Debt cobechon fees

Legal fees and disbursements

Net Trading Joss/{profit)

Postage & Redirechon

Post-appontment Admmstrators’ fees C
Pre-apponiment Admnistrators’ expenses C
Pre-appontment Admrnistrators’ fees C
Preparation of Statement of Affars
Protesswonal fees

Property expenses

Balance

Made up of

Interest Bearmg Current A/C A
Net VAT Recervabie/(Payable} B
Owed to 3rd Parhes

Owed by Bell Proects Limted

Owved by Doyle Pic

Owsed by John Doyle Construction Limited

Source Dslote analysis

Notes

BPH Realisations Limited Receipts & Payments

Statement of
Affairs Estimated
to Realise value

£

3,000,000
300 000
5000

509730

325 000

From
21 June 2012
1o

20 Dec 2012
£

Committed to
but unpaid at
20Dec 2012

£

APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 7

3,099,997 - 3,099 997
11,689 . 11689
452,540 . 452,540
1 . 1

1 - 1

1 - 1

1,007 . 1007
350,000 - 350,000
3,915,236 - 3,915,236
6 950 - 6.950
50 - 50

517 . 517
46715 . 46715
2969 . 2969
(22,321) 39.919 17 598
427 . 427
100 000 . 100 000
1326 . 1326
18 235 - 18,235
327 . 327
663 - 663
1,475 . 1475
157,335 39,919 197,263

A Allfunds a¢ banked on an interest beanng bank account and the resultant taz charges accounted for to HMRC

B BPH s subject to the Group YAT registration The Group remains tegistered for VAT and Vat will be reclaimed quatteily

[ The Admimstrators remuneration was fixed by reference to the time properly grven by the Joint Administrators and theu staff n attending
to matters ahsing in the Admenisuation, calculated at the prevaing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloie LLP, together
with disbursements and pre admumistration ¢osts by the Secured and Preferential creditors on 1 October 2012
The Admerustralors remunetation includes COSS in respect of the trading of the busness

— 3,757,902 ___ [39.19) 347983

3721937
23,701
(39919)
327
13950
(2,013)
—3,11,983

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Inteniors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Credttors dated 18 January 2013




BPH Realisations Limited - Trading account

Receipts
Trading Sales A B

Payments

internet and Utites

T Consultancy
PAYEMIC

Payroll

Rent & Rates

Securty & H&S
Vehicle Runamng Costs

Trading Profit/ (Loss)

Source Deloitte analysis

Notes

Receipts/
payments to

Committed to
butunpaid at

date 20 December 2012

APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of 7

(Mote C)

3 £
72525 - 72,525
72,525 - 72,525
3850 - 3 850
320 - 320
. 7.435 7435
19 439 - 19 439
24,766 - 24 766
- 32,484 32 484
1,829 - 1,829
50,204 39,919 90,123
—22,421 —(17,598)

A Trading sales relate to the hue of plant and equipment to third parties These assets were subsequently sold as part of the sale of the business

B Uncollectedtrading deblors total £3,031
c These costs relate to the trading pertod however, to date they rernam unpaid

Doyle PLC, John Dayle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limtted, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration

First Progress Repart To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Doyle plc Receipts & Payments

APPENDIX 2
Page 4 of 7

Statement of From Committed to
Affairs Estimated 21 June 2012 but unpaid at
10 Realise value to 20 Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
£
Receipis
Bank interest 1 - 1
Book Debts 692 - 692
Fectures and Fitings 1,500 - - -
Land & Buidings 2.500,000 - - -
Motor Vehicles 7.500 - - -
Sundry Refund 3600 - 3 600
4,303 - 4,303
Payments
Agents Fees - Edward Symmons S00 - 500
Consulancy 298 - 298
PAYE/NIC . 311 3Mm
Payroll 6 304 - 6,304
Postage 101 - [}
Preparation of Statement of Affsers 982 982
Professional Fees 2999 2,540 5539
Property tlantenance 188 - 188
Securty - 509 509
Ste Clearance 5825 - 5825
Telephone Telex & Fax 1574 - 1574
Utidwes - 1,076 1.076
18,770 7,295 26,066
Balance {14,467) {7,295} (21,763)
Made up of
Interest Bearng Current A/C A 2232
Net VAT Recewable/(Payable) B 79
Owed to 3rd Partes (7.295)
Owed by Bef Projects Limted 1127
Owed by John Doyle Construchon Limded 1,654
Owed to BPH Realsatons Lanted (13,950)
Owed to bbex (5610)
— 121,161
Source Deloate anatysis
Notes

A Allfunds ate banked on an mterest beating bank account and the resultant tax charges accounted for to HMRC
B Ple s subject to the Group YAT registration. The Group rematns regrstered for VAT and Vat will be reclaimed guarnterly.

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limrted, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All tn Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Receipts

Bank Interest Gross

Contract debtors and retentions
Fodure and Fitngs

Other Debtors

Postal credd refund
Prepayments

Staff Loan

Payments

Agents Fees - Edward Symmons

Agents Fees - Nasmths

Bank Charges

Consultancy

Drect Expenses

Drrect Labour

Internet / Ulildies

PAYEMIC

Post Appontment Admnisirators Fees C
Postage

Pre Appomtment Admmstrators Fees

Pre Apponiment Admnisirators Expenses
Preparation of Statement of Atfars
Professwonal fees

Rent & Rates

Securtty & H&S

Storage Costs

(g g

Balance

Made up of

Interest Bearng Current A/C A

Net VAT Recewable/(Payable) B
Owred to 3rd Partes

Owvred By Doyle Pic

Owed By JDC

Source Deloitte nalysis

Notes

ibex Interniors Limited - Receipts & Payments

Statement of
Affairs Estimated
to Realise value

£

8,011 348
3000

3,500
10,000

APPENDIX 2
Page 5 of 7

from Commitied to
21 June 2012 butuppaid at
to 20Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
£
775 - 775
438,678 - 438,678
1,450 - 1450
6,433 . 6,433
2 254 - 2,254
980 - 980
450,571 - 450,573
395 2,042 2437
44,352 4,192 48 544
30 - 30
298 - 293
319 - 319
8,088 - 8,083
2,125 - 2125
- 6535 6535
100,000 - 100 000
806 - 806
18,235 - 18,235
1,326
327 - 327
382 - 382
2020 - 2,020
- 9144 9144
420 - 420
179,125 21,543 199,712
211,841 (21,913) 250,859
240,653
2397
(21,913)
5610
1,266
= 249533

A -  Allfunds are banked on aninterest bearng bank account and the resultant tax charges accounted for to HMRC
B-  loexis subject 1o the Group VAT registrauon The Group remains registered for VAT and Yat will be reclaimed quastesy
C. The Admmistators rernuneration was fxed by reference to the ime properly grven by the Jomnt Adrrunistiators and they staff in attending
to matters ansing i the Admanstration, caleulated at the prevaiing standard hourly charge out rates used by Delodte LLP together
with disbursements and pre-administration costs by the Secured and Preferential creditors on 110ctober 2012

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Lirmited, John Doyle Construction Lemited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 2
Page 6 of 7

Receipts & Payments
Statement of from Committed to

John Doyle Construction Limited -

Affairs Estimated 21.June 2012 butunpaid at
to Realise value fo 20Dec2012
20 Dec 2012
£ £ £
Receipts
Bank Interest 895 - 895
Cash at Bank 12,941 - 12941
Contract debtors 2,785,855 105,851 - 105,851
Fextures and Fitings 7,500 - - -
Other Debtors 58 - 58
Plant & Machmery 1,762,964 428,280 - 428,230
Prepayments 46,041 - - -
Retentions . 1,178,810 - - -
548,025 - 548,025
Payments
Agents Fees - Edward Symmons 50,328 2,808 53,136
Agents Fees - Nasmiths 25,585 - 25,585
Consultancy 298 - 293
Internet 7 Utities 1,574 - 1,574
Payroll 2,924 - 2,924
Post Appointment Administrators Fees C 50,000 - 50,000
Postage 578 - 578
Pre Appomntment Administrators Expenses C 1,326 - 1,326
Pre Appointment Admmistrators Fees C 18,235 - 18,235
Preparstion of Statement of Affars 327 - 327
Professional fees 382 382
Securdy - 14,010 14,010
151,557 16,818 168,376
Balance ———a95467 (16,618} _____370.649
Made up of
interest Bearing Current AIC A 358,800
Net VAT Recevable/{(Payable) 8 38,575
Owed to 3rd Parlies (16,818)
Owed by Doyle pic (1,654)
Owed by BPH Reahsatwons Limied 2,013
Owed to lbex (1,266)
#

Source Delonte analysis

Notes:

A-  Allfunds are banked on an interest bearing bank aceount and the resultant tas charges aceounted for ko HMRC

B- JDCis subjectto the Group VAT registration The Group remains registered for VAT and Vat will be reclaimed quatterly

C-  The Administrators’ remuneration was fised by reference to the ime properly given by the Jomt Administrators andthew staff in attending
to matters ansing inthe Administration caleulated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Delorte LLP, together
with disbursements and pre-administration costs by the Secured and Preferential ereditots on 110ctober 2012

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limrted, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, lbex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Grediters dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 2
Page 7 of 7

John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited - Receipts & Payments

Statement of From Committed to
Affairs Estimated 21 June 2012  but unpaid at
to Realise value to 20Dec2012
20 Dec 2012
£ £
Receipts
Recempls - . -
Payments
Payments - - -
Balance . . -
Made up of
interest Bearng Current AJC —— =

Source Delottite analysis

John Doyle Holdings Limited - Receipts & Payments

Statement of From Committed to
Affairs Estimated 21 June 2012  butunpaid at
to Realise value to 20Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
£ £
Recepts
Recepls - - -
Payments
Payments - - -
Batance - - -
Made up of
interest Bearmg Current AJC -

Source Delonte analysis

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Reatisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Adrmimistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




£10z Menuer g| psiep sioppal) o] poday ssasbold 15014

VONBASIUILIPY U| |1y — payLur)

uonsnIsuesy alioq UYor 'pajilu SI0LRU| XOq) 'PSIWIT SUOIESIIEAY HJT ‘papuin 5109lo.d ||ag 'panwr sbuipiey ajldoqg uyor 'paui Auedwo) isniy jysuasg eafojdwg sjkog uyer 'O1d akeg

130 | ofied
£ XION3ddV

oo ] { 31¥0 OL NMV¥MA 5334 1¥LO0L)
5 9890 FITETEEY S 008z6’'t  oTly azeZITL  BZTLOE 00 L¥L'9 096 15028 SHUNOH TYL0L
g SLEre') [ 05 6Fi 080 STE6YL [T
e SITNe’) ©y 05 6¥4 080 SZEE9L S5 ¢ - AYA pue x8)
QPNA| SIONBW JOVIO
— S— S E— E—
Wy STESE or ¢ 00682 051 SIGEITL  GLIE 0% 2L6°L Sil
(YIS 0S 860'Y 0571 00 582 051 05518 ¢ oril - . patnoasun
S3 8y ST799'01 00 ZZ - S16ZL8 SZ 61 05256 L 512 painoeg
00 52¢ 05 Z6) 050 - - 05 261 050 - soviojdwy
81O} |P&ID
2 4 00 006°29 0E8ll 0G 081'y )% 74 05 610'29 00 0GL 00 DOL'Z 00 €
IrZ6t 05 65759 08 99t 0000BE 00X 056(565 0B EVL 00 001 Z T3 pioyasee pue proysarj Auedoig
70652 05 095’z e 05 086 0ES 00095 L orE (32015 B @) messy Jeyi0
00 00F 00 04 ¢ 0wz - - 0002} | 0BZ - wgeq Yoo
B}98EY JO LORES)REY
TP | [oocie 0CL 00 915 [C'F - - 00 5S¢ 050
00 <81 00 815 [ d 00 8IS cge - - - 8pes) JO BINSD))
00 042 00 55¢ 050 . 00 §5¢ 050 Buipes) Buobug
Bujpeal
[ LaICY STOR'E [ STH06T 019 00 $5¢ 050
65 99 0% 920°1 ['44 - - 05149 [T ) 00 95€ 05 ¢ PNpLOY $10100J1] uo spedey
SL9n [TRxv WS . SLEETT s - - suopeBnsasu)
suoneBRSIAUY
IEBE 6 196°9F [FF74) 00'S5L'T  owob SYril'Zr 8860 05 866’4 [TH
€1 r6e WL 098 - 00ZBS0:  09.Z 00 059 ol Bunuodey |wieueg
wolt 0L S65°Z4 e 00 5L 05z 0Zerely  ELOE 05 224 20 {massy Bupnaeg qusunuoddy jo uoneapnoy B e) suopay |epiuy
0289 (~ 4714 11 48 05821 089 SiyrOP S89E 00 55€ 050 einso|) pue Jewsbuuep "uoisiuedng ese)
oLy 00 228'9 wen 05 LYY 051 05 655 § 744} 00182 o Buyig Aowmms pue Bupajyse)
Bujuug|d pue UCRENSIUIWPY
wOLEcoN| bIEcoRNEtronid| |l 0P RRTonES w&.ﬂuﬁ @r...ﬁ:wm & 2 0lmod, ([ unoy, - R m R Tl
ssildunoy | |EEERSRASAT ™ E% ﬁw W& RSy 1 #r .H«mn .awm.,@ Ll w
oBuIoAy ) rA et W R EURORIDIE 4L LD °

€102 ¥38W3030 0¢ OL 21L0Z NN LZ AORM3d FHL ¥Od S1S0D JNILL SHOLVYHLSININGY LNIOr

(NOILLY¥LSININQY NI)
Q311NN §153royd 113a




£10zZ Aenuepr g pajep ssojipalr) o) Hoday ssarboid 15114
UORENSILIWPY U] [y — PalWIT
UOINIISUO) 3jA0(] UYOor ‘pPajilIT} SJoUSjL) Xag) ‘pajWn SUoNes|eay Hdg 'Palwin sjo2(0id {199 ‘pajwi sBuipjoH 21400 uyor ‘pauwr Auedwos 1sni} wausg asioidw3 ajfoq uyer 'a1d ajkeq

00 000'001 [ 31¥Q OL NMVHA §334 10L]
96 69¢ 02 920'rt 9z ers 0P9ET 6L 0L 168612 €6 KOL 05 015'EL oF 024 1802 % SY¥NOH V101
09 86F 00 5829 05 ZL 00 001 050 06 PS9°C ord 06 08r'E 03 ¥
09 o6¥ WStz 05 Zh 00 004 050 05¥59¢ [T 0508P € [T LV pue xe|

epnaU)] s1eleW IO
55 I | [SLsz8'6s 81061 U5 £99°05__ TZ L5 SL6ZC4V___ OB VLL 05 Ci6 L [T
e 05 T6L'S s34 - 0525L 5 58 L1 - pesnaesun
80 32r Qs oz is - SIVEEZT SV YS 05 266 ¢ 512 peinaeg
£9 15T 00 91867 CISLE 05€990L EZES 0525161 0529 . . soadojdwy
$I0)IPAID
3} 61 | {00 #5092y <9082 00LI5S  0L62 056996  GEEF 05 128'09 00 401
I3 00 664'08 0k 104 006FS £ T3 00 059 5 00 86 $1essY / Ss0U(SNG J0 2[0S
00 061 00 56 %o 0056 050 - - 8R11 jo uojuMBY
9k 63y sz 0612 - - 000455 ov ¥l 05 ZvL § 05 ployasea puu ploysesy Ausdoig
oy oze 05 ¥29'6 0r 62 05Zr6: 0501 00 266 9 08 ik 00 069 00 seppyen pue shumyy pue seimix)y 'wewdinbg gue ey
£9 08¢ 00 I8S'} sy 05 66 0L 2 05 2! 09} 00 5¢€ 050 (oois 6 o} nessy Jeyio
09 93¢ 0rore'zy S0 1L 0Or0E 0051 0000868 50101 - - 81900 yoog
8J988Y JO UORLSI[BIY
81 00C ST 068'18 [TF4TA 05 8LCE 0941 GLoTC'L) 0L EGT 00 5v0'4 05 1
6L t0r 00 595°Z) oSO 005891  0SZY 00 069 00} apui| Jo eanso))
st 00 31901 0692 - - 004190k 0692 Gugpea) Buponuop
85 052 ST 19868 01 654 05 98 e SLEZLEE 05951 00 55 050 Bujpes Bujebug
6LEIE 00 Ire'ss oy 000E6Z 0561 00ZIGOL  0B.Z . Bugpes) jo josc) | Aug
Bujpesy
S5 LY 61 Z5L'9 oL vy - §1I61'C 0z vk 00 56C 05 0
16TV 05 L' [ - - 05 936 0Lz 00 55¢ 050 12npuo] 810384 ue 8._0.__0&
b OZY ST b8y oSt - SZIEB Y 05 1L - suopebusesu)
suopebpseau
ol | [orwoes 18901 00596T . 0617 PG00y Ga0et__ | 000442 S0V
€2 oo 00 995°01 orez - - 009286 o 5T 00 069 ot Bujuodey jesousn
$6 86T 0L 052'5L arsg 00 0oL 050 0Z88iVL  ELLIE 05 298 szl {wascy Bupnoas uaunuioddy jo vonesynon B e} suopay jeppy)
80 0L S7 880°81 orrs 00 28 00 4t SLBE0LL  SSEF 05 L szo ainso)) puw Juewsbouey ‘ueisjuedng ose)
66 668 05 65022 1% - 0DEGEZ  OFOL 05 9ZE 81 0z % oo ovL L S%1 Buyi g Aoimiwg puw Bujieiysed
Bujuueld pue :o=uba_=_Ev<

Eak) 00k [wablaeoig[Eaunons mwgpﬂu% v E.mm:..m %wa_ ._89, ia {RIBONY. «), R DT S %4 A T T

aeylAnoy | | T T A o7, uwmw.ﬁw .,‘W‘.ww I . < x M. Wwﬂd M%“ “ :.H, ,_mw. unWw'Mﬁﬂ .aﬁ.ﬂm ¥ \“.
obulaAY _ %.sue_aa usund 3| PR T TR Ngen v w PRAE R

Z10Z Y3FW3D3Q 02 OL THOZ ANNC 2 AOIH3Ad FHL HO4 §1S0I FWIL SAOLVAHLSININGY LNIOPM

(NOILVHLSININGY NI}
Q31N SNOILLVSITVY3Y Hdd

Ljo Z abed
£ XION3ddV




€10z Adenuel g| pajep siojipar) o) poday ssaubosd 1sa4
UOHENSILIWPY U] |y = pajiua

UONONNISUOD B|AOQ VYO "PAIIMT SJOUBIU| Xaq| ‘papwIT SUDESIESY Hdg 'Pajiui sjoaloid (|2g ‘papun sbuipjoy 9jAog uyor ‘pepwnt Auedwos 1snu) Jyauag askoidw3 alkoq uyor *od alkog

oo ] { 31v¥0 O1 NMYHA §334 V101 ]
I SPO[Z'0RT 20499 SLI0CTE 69 MRl 0L€66'09)  Crofv 00 G11'9¢ 06 €5 15800 '8 SMNOH TV.LOL
61 I8¢ 05 /2L 8.t 05 6L 020 00 190 T SLIC 00 ST [
3573 0% rIS'ZH 87 05 671 080 0019Le  SLIE 00 ¥5¢ [T 1vA pue xa)
PNIIV| BIONRY JOYIO
YL 00 ¥ZLSY U GKE CLOFL R . 60 LY SLG9C 0L cl i 05 L00'L ol
F¥13 05 580° o 05 it [T 00569 ¢ o 0L 00 08¢ ¢ wz panaosun
50 ¥69 05 193 ST - - - 05 198 51 srepjoyeIays
b Cor ST TI6'9) §H 9T 00S¥OL  OS§ STL0L1L $9ST 0009 ¥ 004 peIndvg
0002 00 01€ Y - 00 O£€ 051 - [enu19jaig
0t K8z sivzee 60 ¥2 STI8L9  GBEC 05LEPSL 0T 0S - saokojdwy
siojpaid
It £Er 00 FS9'8L [0 0SSEFL_ 0t6 0 ET9TL 01 4T S TICT ST
o 197 05 932°91 TG 05 €15 oLE 050LL Lk SPEC 05225 ¥ 4 ployetea) pue pjoyasty Ausdoig
6U6E 05 857 ST 00 526 005 05 Z9F L 52€ - {10015 B ) wossy 13410
$}9$$Y JO UORES|IEEY
GZ6L¥ 05 197'L 05 e - 00 0% ST 05 268 ST
Y] 000kl 0w} - - - 00 0LL ot 8pRJ} JO BINEO|D
00 €0 0% 2161 [ ¥4 - 00 085 sZZ 0% L41 SZ0 Buipeyy Bujobup
Buipuiy
YoSIC (00 15978 SY it [00 OVG'EL 00 {f 00992°19 66081 005789 056
L2 50r 00 0Z¥'L 05t . 00590 1 (T3 00 SSE 050 1BNpuo) Lo vo suodey
oLrig 00 LLT'98 S5 LiT DOOPSEL 00 LB 0010299  SELIL 00 0iv e 006 suopabpray)
suogednsaay)
iy 5if | [sreecrs 80 )14 00CiLe  GL{F S6EBLIL L0806 05 8ST'11L L 6T
1 ese 05 ¥8L°0L SL97 00 08E 002z 05 POE & SLEZ 00 00Z 0L Bupioday |usauag
S 962 OL8T6'IT 8564 0OOZEL 05 BE 0LS960L  £Z62 05259 € SLS {wiessy Bupnoeg usunuieddy jo uopudypon B o) suopay ey
6 ISr SLE6CIT S0 88 OSE00L 05§ STHZPL  §S9C 00520 1L LTS eanso|3 pue JuawebBuuey ‘uojsjaadng eso)
01 9%¥ 000196 [ 05 69F ot 05662 € 0ws 00 L9 L 0z Bupiy Aoimms pue Gupayse)
m.__:_._u_n_ pue UOpRAS|UIWPY
sv_ﬁ_tffE!Uva—Hrv IOy, § . ~ ..w.»..ﬁ ﬂ\ nﬁ.-u M f..“m%mv*?;& u
ﬁ%}muwh AT TN P G ﬁwﬁﬂv
.E!Eanm.tmn. BRI et 0 Ped ¢

L}o ¢ abey
£ XION3ddY

€10Z Y38IN3D3A 0Z OJ. Z10Z ANNF LZ QOI3d FHL ¥Od S1S0D FNIL .SHOLVULSININGY LNIOT

(NOILYYLSININGY NI)
J1d 31A00




€10z Menuer gy pajep si0)pas) o) uoday ssauboid jsng
UOIEJISIUILIPY U] [jy — Pajwi)

LONINNSUOT) S1A0( UYOP 'paYILL SIOUSIU| XSq| 'pajiT] SUORESI|EaY Hdg 'paiw sjoalotd jog ‘pepwi sbuipjop ajiog uyor 'panwe Auedwoy) 1snu lyousg eakoldwg ajlAoQq uyor 'D1d ajkoq

1 Jo ¢ abed
€ XION3ddVY

00 000001 31VQ 0L NMVSO $334 TVLOL |
[TY733 OI'M)'GRE 85 076 05 9606k 02 96 0Z 905 B0 BS IFL 05 LYL'19 [TE] 1809 2 SUNOH TVLOL
16 20% 0C YL or L 0% 6vt 080 00 SYCT or S
15 ZEE 05 FEC'T [ 05 6¥1 [T 00 SKZZ ory 1VA pu@ xe)
epnjouy sJeNe IO
T I5t 05 19673 S8 Fal 00 98s 0L 6L 0509995 G0 261 Qswe BT
Fr 00 15182 sran 00982 0S¥ 0SerLvE 0L 05 ZES 5.0 peinassup
152y 00 9r2'01 sz - - 0SEI8 B 0561 05266 & $12 peindes
15 15C 05 r90'sT 118 7] 00096  0ar 05 ¥OLET  SE6S seako|duiy
SIPAID
e P — —
£¥ ST 00 ELTGF D0 PZL 0Z0T'Z 0B LL 05 BEC LY 09 601 05 219'L [
00 069 00 Crt 050 - - - 00 5P 050 1085y { GSOU|SDG JO O|US
s 05°SEL'0L oL 6¢ - USSEL0L DL6E - a)11) Jo UOpUEEY
=" 00°80C°) (" 44 - - 00 €42 0.0 005604 054 pioyeses pue pjoyeasy Auadosy
00 007 00 02} oo - - 00 021 00 - - s0191yeA pue sBuinyd pue seanix)4 tuswdinby pue wely
952 o5 SH'Y 026l 0zzz  ovilL 00155 1 06 € 05262 050 {205 8 o) mossy Joyiy
_0SEY 00 652'82 0199 00 001 050 D65982 0959 ngag yoog
S19ESY JO uones| RSy
S5 TIL 100 nwe'ie 50 8L [T %4 0501 05 996 8L nn...rsoﬂ 05 L) STO
Ut 05 160'6T 09 vl 0000LE 0501 05 L6656 Ol ¥6 - PP JO BINEO))
00 06€ 00 025'9Z 00 89 - 00 025 92 0083 Guipws), Bupojuoy
[Ty 2vd 05 TWH'E sris - 00526 2 e 05 224 s20 Bujpus GujoBug
00 06 00 03¥'ZL 00z - opogrzL 002 - - Sugpni) jo jonuo) L Aeg
Bujpesy
08°03T SL I65'S ol rk [T 0L ¥L 00 5S¢ 050
€0 26C 00 69¥'L (13 - [T (Y43 00 55¢ 050 1INPULY MO ue Euodey
s S RZLY 00 b4 - SLBZLY oLl - suonebnsanyy
suogebyseau)
08 608 SretS e 0L bt WCWE  OLLY SGLS0 PIL . C0 85T oS LIres. . S00L
14 66€ 00 96¥°11 0882 - - 05 £55 04 [ZFH 05 856 3 Bupuoday vieuey
Sh YL oYL el goo09r:s  OCLE REYIESE  ELZ¥ . - {s1essy Bupnosg ‘waunuteddy jo vonooypon B s) suopay jepu)
£0 009 STWCIN  0SSKT o0 8ze 0c STL9ELE  SIELL 00 £15 55 5189 a:nt0)) pus iwowoaBauay ‘voisiuedng 950y
ey 00 29T°2 s08l 00122 [TF 00 0ET 9 el 06 9L¥ 550 Buyyy hoimemig pue Bupejysa)
Bujuusid _.Ea uogens|uwpy
£ o, o A R Js!h
iy : wr e 3 T u&..\.m an lm.mé m
1. o o - (SN * ol '3 -y =
m}f- M-_c:Eun_.w.«,m S e et wwu =2 ;,m..m;b.m-

T10Z ¥39IN3D34 02 01 Z1L0Z ANNF L2 AORd3d FHL ¥Od S1S0D JNIL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOf

(NOILYYLSININGY NI)
a3.LIN SHOIYILNI X348l




€10z Aenuer g| pajep siojpaid 0] Hoday ssaibold 1sii4
UONENSIIILIPY U] [V ~ PajiuI

uoNoNYsU0D 91A0Q LYo ‘pap S10uBJU Xaq] 'PalLUII] sucnesIieay Hdd 'paliwi sweloid 112g ‘pauwi sbuipioH sjAeq uyop ‘paliwi] Auedwod) 1sni| Jyausg 39A0dw A0 UYor ‘Id a1kog

Lo g abeg
£ XIONIddV

00 000'05 21V OL NMYHA 5334 WLO0L]
69 9¥E 0679L'80Z £V 009 0w G002 0L eYCTrL  9CT9C 051162 00 1€ 1502 '8 SHNOH TWiL0OL
9ot 6l ¥IL'E 13 0¢ 189 ore ST I1T9'T 75 - -
oL 16 61 690'C [y 05 Z0¥ 06 | 521592 6L G - 1VA puR X8}
00 061 00 $5¢ [ 00 582 0§ L - vagefipn
apnjsy) s1aNRY 1RO
¥0 692 0z rig'ol 0% 592 QLEVE 0L S8 5) 00 BEFIE 01601 05 ZEoL [TX3
SCE0L 00 S02°2 orsT - - 00 502 £ 0y 52 - - pandesun)
oray STT06°0L 0972 - 56968 S8 61 05 ZE6 4 SLT paindeg
6 2162 €6 902'b5 0 1T 0LEP6O0E 58254 SZEILOZ 5PV - - seakojdwy
sJ0}pa1D)
Vit 0S ¥EL6Z 56 GO 05 ter'S 01 6L 00999l GeEG 00 5E0'L 053
00°681 00 585 00} 00 591 00 4 - - wessy Aued pIyL
a1°8ig 05 631G (11} 05 991 060 00 £0E § el - - 91 Jo uoguaey
a0 519 00 0£z'y 00z - - 00 561 050 00 SEO | 051 pioyssea pue ployessy Auaderd
89042 00 §56'S 00 006122 00S) 0008t E 004 - sop1yop pue sBumyy puz sarmxyy uewdinby pue ey
1206 a0 azs'e 05 81 00196 0ZOY 00 £51 0ED tiooag B a) essy 100
1€ ory 00 SER°ZL Cl 62 . - 00 SE8 21 51 62 - siqeQ yoog
§)865Y JO UoAes|eoy
[TN¥73 STTC0'L [} 00 72 024 52 0087 09t
ez SZ 0£8'7 09 - - STOEBZ [Tk - - Bujpesy Bujobug
00621 00z 0z L ([ .4 (4} - - - - Bujpuy) jo jonuo) § Aeg
Gujpes)
Zoehr S25E9'L ore - €z 082'¢ 0Ll 00 65 050
6oy 05 920'L [77 - - 05 129 oLt 00 SS€ 050 12npuc) si0i3el uo suodey
6L LY $2 8092 009 - sremz 009 - suopeBpsasu|
suopebpseau]
2803 $6 1¥9'96 0rz 00956C 05 C696F'YL  BIEIL 00 69107 ST
0% 00 oS Lel'ol SE 6T - - 00 LSE'6 0z v 05 964 Skt Gujuodey jwisues
Tz 0IE 0L 186'ST |y 00529'. 058 cZYaLsz  Ev 99 05 2Lt STO {messy Supnoeg ueunuioddy jo uopuagynoN B e) suopay wpny
85 076 S1692°1S 06 501 00 286 08 ¥ SLZIV9E GE9L 00 SEL 0Z Si¥E enso|) puv jusuiebeuugy ‘vospuedng ese)
1592y W'y 066 00 6VE ozt 0068LE 098 0058 0L 0 Bupjiy Aioanyess pue Bupepyse)
Bujuug|d pue VORERASIUILIPY
) Ba00H R ol A0h o0 E T Tenon, 1. 3 e it ke
art
.4“
D ool ISR Oy EIBUITS® &

€102 ¥38Ik3230 07 OL Z10Z ANNTM L AOIY3d 3HL HOd S1S02 JNLL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOr

(NOLLVHLSININGY NI)
3L NOILDNYLSNOD 37400 NHOT




€10z Aenuer g paiep sioppal) o] wodey ssauboid 1sny
UONERSIUIIPY U] (I = pajiwI]

UONINIISUGY BEACO UYOP ‘PANILLM SJOUAJU| Xaq) 'paliWT Suchesieay Hda ‘paiwr] sioeltid 19g ‘peiuwn sbuipjod 8o uyer 'penwir] Auedwor 1sna] Jyauag sakoidw3 ajkoq uyor 'I1d akoq

CT 31vQ OL NMVYQ §334 V101 ]
LTGhE SYZoU'sZ  Bm 05108 03¢ SrEesll €689 I Sth 1809 2 SHNOH TYL0L
55 rSr 00 005°T 05 s 00 00} 05'0 Sgﬂ ws -
5 oy 00 00T 0ss 00 00% 050 W00V 005 - VA puo xay
spNjau) SISNeW JOYIO
GO'05Y 0% 500’8 or I - - 003 069t 00 cre 050
00 06¢ w0 0o - - 00 ZHE 080 - panaesun
areor 0% £69'L 039l 0SePEL 0151 005% 050 peindag
sJ0jjpi)
[Sresy 105 965 1 Sre AT Y 00 S5L 05 0
T6 157 05 19 0T} - 05 902 0Lo 00 95¢ 050 13NPuOJ WOIeIQ O Tuodey
00 03¢ 00 5E0's 114 - 00SEDL sz - suopebjsarul
suopebipseay|
[VT7se_ | [svooslr  tely 0 10L %3 SYiecor  EOW 0 I1% A1)
€1 16T 00 665°L 0C6l - - 00vszL  oaal 00 S¢ 050 Bupoday jzieuss
e 0CESE'Y 9L - OL6LLY  EFEL 05 i1 sz0 {wessy Bupsnows ‘woeunuoddy jo vopeoypon B o} suopoy (opt)
s 2ee T90EY %z 00 £19 08 2 STEEIE L0 - - eanso|3 Pue wawebeusy ‘volsinedng ese)
051 iE 00 £ 00z 05 88 0ED 05 59 ot . Bupy3 boimms pue Bupsoyysed
n:_c.._a_& pue coaabn_:_Eud
FLoEOR
7 m‘,ﬁm.

1

130 9 obey
€ XION3ddV

—O—d -_-!.Enlw

Z10Z ¥39W3230 02 01 Z10Z IANNC 12 AORIAd FHL HOd S1S0D JNIL SHOLVULSININGY LNIOP

(NOLLVYLSININGY NI)

QLA 1SNYL LI43aN3E 33A0TdINT 3TA0A NHOr




€10z Aenuer g| pajep sioppai) o) Yoday ssaibord 1siig
uoBNSIVIPY U| [y — PaBwWI

UoRONNSUeD A0 LYo 'PajILI SIOUBU| Xag] ‘PaYWI] SUCHESIESY HAE ‘pepw spelold |jag ‘panwn sBuiploH sifog uyor ‘paywn Avedwog jsni] wauag asiodws sjhog uyor ‘0d 8jkoQ

21VQ OL NMYHQ $333 V104 |

Lo 1 abey
£ XION3ddV

64 S6C [TXTTE iy 818 00 Zr0’) 06 r $6 £05°0C 4% 7] [JTEAY Sl 150D % SHNOH TV1OL
1 6EL 00 LIS [T 00 001 050 00 Li¥ oL -
1P 6EE 00 LS oLl 00 001 050 00 Li¥ oL - LYA pu xu)
epnIU] S2NEN JOYIO
oF 65¥ 0¢ $80°8 08 £b - 05 o¥l'2 [Ty 00 S¥E )
00 06¢ [TFdT) 030 - - 00 ZLE 080 - painaosur
(PR 41 oS Ll (X - - 0582v £ 0c 91 00 ¥t 050 paindeg
s104pe.D)
— I -
00 681 00 765 [T R 00 769 0zt -
00 S8 00 265 (3 00 265 (713 - sopyep pue sBumy pus seumxyy wewdinb3 pus ey
§)a88Y JO UORERE||BaY
BT 6Lr 0% 9F0'e Trr 05 LE9L 6 L 00 55t 050
26 L9r 05 195 ot 05 902 0o 00 $5€ 050 1PNPUS) $101984)( U0 sUodeY
6 95 00 5804 ST ¢ - 00 58 1 STE - suoneBnsonyy
suopefngseny)
- — —
Trree Sy ZIrl €865 | [ooosT [ SEVGY 0L BBES 05 1S S0
£ U6 00 665°L 0t 61 - 00 ¥SZ L o8 8l 00 5 050 Bupuodsy (vseuen
18 e 01598 a1z - 0Z €609 €212 05 24t sZo (messy Bupnaes “uauwnuoddy jo vopzaynon B ¢) suonay jepul
g S vsE'y SofL 05 192 06 0 SZTEES ¥ sLZL a1nso]) pue juswebouay ‘uojspuadng ose)
0% bIE 00 tr2 00z 0589 060 05 ¥59 oL - Bugj) 4 hoimug pue Supejyse)
n:_::u_..._ _uc- :oauha_:_Euc.
i me0kE ﬁgluﬁ F:,Szt Fab) %005 31 EE: u L aImo) _|. wmoy . T e Ww»
amplApnoy TR 7 . | 3 .T\..‘.,
? ,-._o.wq_ %ﬂ.ﬁwmﬁ:oﬁcu w T e «,.. .r« - #c ﬂu + .mﬂﬂ ]

Z10Z ¥38IN3D3d 0Z OL Z10Z INNC 12 A0I¥3d FHL ¥O4 S1S0D JNIL .SHOLVHLSININGY INIOF

(NOLLVYLSININGY NI)
031INIT SONIGTOH 37A00 NHOT




Rule 2.72

APPENDIX 4
Page 1 of 6

Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT- GENERAL FORM

In the matter of BPH Realisations Limited

In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration21 June, 2012

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show

{(a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes cutstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown 1n box 3 or the amount shawn
in box 5{b)

Give details of whether he whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categonies of preferential debts under
sechon 386 of and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Partculars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

1

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limted, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Inteniors Limted, John Doyle Construction Limisted — All In Adrunistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Rule 2 72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Admunistrator

APPENDIX 4
Page 2 of 6

Form 4.25

Admutted preferentially for

Date

Admimnistrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Admirustrator

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Realisations Limited, ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Rule 2.72

APPENDIX 4
Page 3 of 6

Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Ibex Interiors Limited
In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1988

Date of Administration 21 June, 2012

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
hguidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

if total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Lynited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realtsations Limited, Ibex Inteniors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited = All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Rule 272

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 4
Page 4 of §

Form 4.25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrater

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Doyte PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Realisations Limited, Ibex Inteniors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of John Doyle Construction Limited

In Admimistration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Admimistration 21 June, 2012

APPENDIX 4
Page 5 of 6

Form 4 25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of clam, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
higuidation {see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

if total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
In box 5(b)

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any {and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) clatmed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Positicn with or relation to creditor

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Rule 272

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

)

APPENDIX 4
Page 6 of 6

Form 4.25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Realisatrons Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




